                                               ADVERBS

What is a difference between adjectives and adverbs?
You can see this diference in sentences:
Jsem dobrý student – I´m a good student.                     Dobře studuju. – I study well.
Adjectives describe nouns.                                                   For instance dobrý student
                                                                                                                           dobrá univerzita
                                                                                                                           dobré jídlo
Adjectives dobrý, dobrá, dobré describe nouns student, univerzita and jídlo. They express their quality, answer question what  they are.
Adverbs describe verbs.                                                        Student dobře studuje.
                                                                                                   Mám se dobře.
                                                                                                  Cítím se dobře.
Adverb dobře describes verbs studovat, mít se and cítit se. 
Adverbs expres :
WAY , in which something is done – and answer question HOW for instance teplo warmly, špatně badly, hezkynicely
 PLACE, where something is - and answer question WHERE for instance tadyhere, tamthere, blízkonear,doledown, vpravo on the right
TIME, when an action is going on – and answer question WHEN for instance dnestoday, zítratomorrow, teďnow, pakthen
AMOUNT – answer question HOW MUCH? HOW MANY? For instance hodně a lot, málo a little, trochu little, dost enough
Adverbs are always expressed by ONE WORD: 
For instance nahoře is an adverb meaning UP. Na stropě on a ceiling – is a preposition and a noun.
Some adverbs are possible to be made from adjectives.

FORMING ADVERBS FROM ADJECTIVES
Adjectives ending – cký, ský,  -change forms into  -cky, -sky,-     for instance český - česky
                                                                                                                                         anglický – anglicky
                                                       sympatický – sympatickylikable
                                                        energický – energicky
In sentences:
To je český doktor.     Nemluví anglicky, mluví česky.    

This rule sometimes works also for ending - zký     
Hezký – hezky 
But not 100%, because     
Nízký   (low)                                                             nízko + nízce                           
Úzký (narrow)              make forms                       úzko + úzce
blízký (near)                                                              blízko + blízce    

Adjectives ending  - ký, -hý, - chý , -ný      - have endings – o     and     - e
Vysoký high  makes adverb forms    vysoko + vysoce     
Lehký   easy                                            lehko   + lehce
Dlouhý (long)                                         dlouho + dlouze
Tichý    (silent)                                        ticho      + tiše
Jasný     (clear)                                        jasno   + jasně
Notice that forms ending – e use softening 
These „double“ adjective forms have a bit different meanings and are used in a bit different situations. They cannot supply each other.
Generally – forms ending – o are mostly used in spoken language for instance  about places or weather, forms ending – e are used about relations and in „written language“.

Other adjectives make adverbs by endings – e/ě
For instance
Rychlý far – rychle
Pěkný nice- pěkně
Zdravý healthy – zdravě
You must remember form
Pomalý slow   - pomalu

COMPARISON OF ADVERBS
The system of comparison of adverbs is the same like for adjectives. 
Comparative forms are made by ending  -EJI / ĚJI, superlative forms receive prefix NEJ:
Pomalu – pomaleji – nejpomaleji slowly – slower – the slowest 
Energicky – energičtěji – nejenergičtěji
Tiše – tišeji - nejtišeji
Adverbs made from languages are not compared.(český, irský, norský)
Irregular forms:
Dobře    well   líp/lépe      nejlíp/nejlépe
Špatně       badly hůř /hůře     nejhůř/nejhůře
Hodně /moc   a lot  víc/více   Nejvíc/nejvíce
Málo  a little	   míň/méně   nejmíň / nejméně
Vysoko high              výš/výše       nejvýš / nejvýše
Nízko low                  níž/níže      nejníž/nejníže
Daleko far                  dál/dále   nejdál/nejdále
 Blízko  near             blíž/blíže    nejblíž/nejblíže
Brzo / brzy  soon    dřív/dříve    nejdřív/nejdříve
Shorter forma are more spoken,  longer forms  are bookish.

